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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICERS AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION 
 
  
 
TO:   CalJet Air, LLC 
 CalJet Management, LLC 
 George Wozniak 
 Robert Daly 
 
 2100 Palomar Airport Road, Suite 202 
 Carlsbad, California 92011    

2198 Palomar Airport Road 
Carlsbad, California 92011 

             
DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25102.1(d) of the Corporations Code) 

 
The Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation finds that: 

1. At all relevant times, CalJet Air, LLC, also known as CalJet by Elite Airways, LLC, was a 

California limited liability company that maintained an address at 2100 Palomar Airport Road, Suite 

202, Carlsbad, California 92011 and 2198 Palomar Airport Road, Carlsbad, California 92011. 

2. At all relevant times, CalJet Management, LLC was a California limited liability company 

that maintained a business address at 2100 Palomar Airport Road, Suite 202, Carlsbad, California 

92011 and 2198 Palomar Airport Road, Carlsbad, California 92011. 

3. At all relevant times, George Wozniak was a control person and President of CalJet Air, LLC 

and CalJet Management, LLC.  

4. At all relevant times, Robert Daly was a control persona and Chief Executive Officer of 

CalJet Air, LLC and CalJet Management, LLC. 

5. Beginning in 2016 and continuing at least until 2018, CalJet Air, LLC, CalJet Management, 

LLC, George Wozniak, and Robert Daly offered and sold securities, in the form of limited liability 

company membership interests, in California.  

6. These securities were offered and sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of 

Financial Protection and Innovation (Department) has not issued a permit or other form of  
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qualification authorizing any person to offer or sell these securities in this state.  

7. The limited liability company membership interests of CalJet Air, LLC and CalJet 

Management, LLC were offered and sold in reliance on an exemption to the securities qualification 

requirement that is found at federal Regulation D, Rule 506.  

8. CalJet Air, LLC, CalJet Management, LLC, George Wozniak, and Robert Daly failed to file a 

Form D exemption notice, consent to service of process, and filing fee with the Department pursuant 

to Corporations Code section 25102.1, subdivision (d). 

 Based upon the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation is 

of the opinion that the limited liability company membership interests that are being or have been 

offered or sold by CalJet Air, LLC, CalJet Management, LLC, George Wozniak, and Robert Daly are 

securities subject to the requirements of section 25102.1, subdivision (d), of the Corporate Securities 

Law of 1968 (California Corporations Code section 25000 et seq.). That CalJet Air, LLC, CalJet 

Management, LLC, George Wozniak, and Robert Daly have not met the requirements of section 

25102.1, subdivision (d), specifically, the filing of a Form D exemption notice, consent to service of 

process, and filing fee with the Department of Financial Protection and Innovation.  

Pursuant to section 25532, subdivision (a)(2), of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, CalJet 

Air, LLC, CalJet Management, LLC, George Wozniak, and Robert Daly are hereby ordered to desist 

and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including but not 

limited to limited liability company membership interests, unless and until those requirements have 

been met.  

 Pursuant to section 25403 of the Corporations Code, any person who controls or induces 

another person to violate a provision of the Corporations Securities Law of 1968, or any person who 

provides substantial assistance to another person in the violation of the Corporations Securities Law 

of 1968, shall be liable for the violation. 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 
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with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

Dated:   August 23, 2021 
   Sacramento, California  CHRISTOPHER S. SCHULTZ 

Acting Commissioner 
Financial Protection and Innovation  

      By                                                                        
Mary Ann Smith 
Deputy Commissioner 
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